Phone No. 041-9220247

OFFICE OF THE
Fax No.  041.9220217 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

FESCO FAISALABAD

gg [2  cForESCo/CcPC Dated Y4 / 2 /2020

The Registrar, NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, G-5/1,
Islamabad.

N

subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE Ind QUARTER CF
JHE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

Dear Sir,

Pursuant 1o para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end
tariff (Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO 34(1Y/2015 on 16 January, 2015,
please find enclosed herewith the 2° Quarter PPP adjustment {October — December) for the

Fiancial Year 2019-20 amounting to Rs.10,419 Million pertaining 1o the following PPP
components -

o Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.,
*  Adjustment of variable O&M charges as per actual

e Impact of T&D losses,

The Authority is requested to allow FESCO the 2™ Quarter PPP Adjustment
of the Financial Year 2019-20. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and
supporting material,

in case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As ghove.

(NAZIR AHMAL)

CHIER FINANCIAL OFFICRR |

Ceto-
Director General (Finance), 712-Wapda House, Lahors

e
i op e Pleas
For informat”

e SA‘;T ritiel

Copy Lo . C’naifma_n
. Dpé (MEE) Ol . W (Tariff)
- MIF

Al =] YE

HP 2 / o

o
m
3

(B L JCSIARY 4D



BEFORE THE NATIONAL FIECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
{(NEPRA)

QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 2° OUARTER
{OCTOBER -DECEMBER) OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20

sanuary 31, 2019

FAISATABAD FIECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

FESCO, HEADQUARTER WEST CANAL ROAD. ARDULLAH PUR, FAISALABAD
PuonNg # 1 92-41-9220184

Fax# 1 92-41-9220233



1. Applicant

1.1 Faisalabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (FESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on March 21, 1998 vide company registration No. L09460 of

1997-98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of FESCO is to provide electricity to the consumers of Civil Districts
of Faisalabad, Jhang, Sargodha, Mianwali, Toba Tek Sing, Jauharabad, Bhakkar and
Chiniot in the province of Punjab under Distribution License No. 02/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

e

Backoround

2.1 FESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Pet‘itien for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 under
muliiyear tariff regime (Case # NEPRA/TRF-329/FESCO-2015) on 70 August, 2015,
After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the subject was given by the
Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRE-329/FESCO-2015/18462-18464 dated
December 31, 2015,

2.2 Para 18.1 of Authority’s determination dated August 31, 2018 it is stated that the MYT of
FESCO was determined for a control period of five year i.e. from, FY 2015-16 to 2019-
20, However , the said tariff has been notified by the Federal Government effective
March 22, 2018, therefore, in case of the Petitioner, logically the MYT control period of
five year should start from March 22, 2018 till March 21, 2013, but since the targets were
determined for the period starting from the month of July, hence the five years control
period would start from July 2018 i1l June 2023.

2.3 According to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff
(Methodology and Process), 20135 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 J anuary, 2015, the
2™ Quarter PPP adjusiments for the EY 2019-20 pertaining 1o the following components

15 submitted with all supporting documents for consideration of Authority.



2.3.1  Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism.
2.3.2  Adjustment of variable O&M as per actual.
2.3.3 Impact of T&D losses

3. Adjustment Data

3.1 Adjustment of Capacity charges, use of system charges and variable O&M charges due to

varlation between actual and reference price is tabulated below:-

' Reference
Variabie O&M Rs. KWh G.2402 0.228¢ 0.2838
CPP Rs. kWh 4.7609 8.5221 8.7735
UOSC Rs. kWh (.3003 G.3830 0.4164
Unit Purchased { MkKWh } 1,263 :‘ 1,623 1,040
D Actual |
Varianie O&M Rs, kWh* {.3398 468 3228
CPP Rs. kW T7.3708 10.6541 97349 |
UOSC Rs, kWh 0.3838 0.4508 0.6627
Urit Purchased [ MkWh ) ’ 1,178 B84 T BE3
Variation
| Variable O&M Rs, KWh 0.0994 | 0.2416 0.0391
CPP Rs. kWh 2.6099 ‘ 4.1320 2.9614
UOSC Rs, kWh 0.G855 E 0.0673 0.2463
| Total Variation 27948 | 4.4414 3.2468
Financial Impact
Million

__Varigble 08 T 214 33 364
Capacity Charges | 3087 3,633 2507 9,247
Use of System charges 100 60 210 370

| Total 3,284 1 3,927 2,770 9,981




- Impact of T&D losses

| FPA Rate | 1.5858
|
|
Standard Units Sold 1,056 795
. |
Standard Units Lost {10, 10%) 119 2% 86
impact of FPA on Losses{Rs. in i .
_Million) i 186 : 88 165 438
l\ Total Adjustment {Re Million} | 3,470 | 4,814  293% = 10,419

32 Actual variable O&M has not been bifurcated in the CPPA monthly Power Purchase
Price invoices therefore NEPRA notifications for monthly FPA have been referred for actual
variable G&M. Moreover FPA for the month of November & December, 2019 has not been
notitied by the Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the said months have been taken
provisionaliy,

3.3 Actual Monthly Power Purchase Price Invoices issued by CPPA-G from October 1o
December 2019 along-with NEPRA monthly available FPA Notifications are attached

?’n»ﬂ-} ,‘.';fh
Derewin,

4. Prayer/ Request .

The Authority 1s requested to allow the PPP Adjustments for the 2 Quarter of JFY 201920 - &

Auny other appropriate order deems fit by the honourable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards, -

INAZIR AHMAD)
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



To Be Published in
Official Gazetie of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

. e
%:
e i

Fiag ot g

NOTIFICATION

Istamabad, the January 1, 2020

SROG. O fl (12020 — Pursuant to Section 317} of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Eleciric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Disrribution of Electric Power {Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved tanff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of October 2019 in respect
of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for October 2019 Rs.5 3035 Wh
. Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Ry 3.7579/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of October 2619 - Rs.1.5656/kWh
| Increase
Nuote: The Authority has reviewed and assessad an increase of Rs.1L3658/Wh n the applicable tanf? for EX-WAPDA -

DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of October 2019 as per the above detalls,

2. The above adjustment an increass of Rs.1.5656/k'Wh shall be applicable 1o all the
consumer categories except lifzline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall
be shown separately in the consumers’ bills ‘on the basis of unlts billed to the consumers in the
month of October 2019 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment
in respect of October 20619 in the billing month of January 2020,

3. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

S

14
L Y
.
e S

. . . Vel 3o
{Syedfiafeer Hussain) “
/ E Registrar
|
- /




R,

-

Faisalabad Efectric Supgly Camgany (FESCO)
summary of Transfer Charges

For tha month of 3:44-2013

{Pursuant to NEPRA Commerdiz] Code SRC 542{1)2015)

Energy (kKiWh)
MDD {ow)

1,175,046,462

3,026,141

Rs.

Energy Transfar Charges-35T{ETC-2)

L Annx: B

Anmi A

Epergy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (7C-2)

Capacity Transfer Charg2s (C7C) Annx: B

Market Oparations “es Arnx D

7,387,293,619
342,536,493 -
8,168,500,065 | -
_ 448,867,495

4,421,192

General Salas Tax Ao AED f

1

1,156,547,306

Total Teargier Price

16,523,003,183

DA! Az dbove




Contral Power Purchasing Agency {(Suarantee) Limited
A Comgany of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (£EPP & GST) Settlement Adviee
tPursua 1o NEPRA Commercial Code SRD 542(1: 2015)
CPPA-NTN: 34012411
CPPA-GET No. 2177876113750

Part+]
Name and Address
Faisalabad Electric Supply Cumpany (FESCO) Settlement Period |October-2019
West Canal Hoad, Abdullah Pur, Faisainbad Advies No ES/FES-1910
Advice Dute 317102019
. Issue Date 3tez2me
GST No 24-06-2716-001-19 Due Dale lnmediate
Pescription
Energy {(kWh) 1,173,046.462
S Kyarh
VL MDI {kw} 3,026,141
| Energy Tmansfer Charges | | 02T 73 |79 65236310 | | 7387293619 |
FTotal Transfer Charge 7387293619 |
[GsT | 1255839915 |
IPayable within Due Date | 8.643,133,534 |
o
i

Ok -

G Y art
N By
X o
. L

/"

e

Deputy Manager Finance (Bifing & Recovery)

Shuhenn Plaza Plot no 734w, Fezale-ilag rosd, Blur Aven. Islansabed Tol # 033-9216040, Tax & 0409715949 Ereuddd: billingi@eppa.gov. pk



N

Central Power Purehasing Agency {Juarantes) Limited

A Company of Coveroment of Pakisman

Pover / BlegtvicHy {Moa-G8T) Settlement Advice
Crues. ant 1o NEPZ.a Corvrercial Code SEO 5421 2042

CER N T J0241-1
CPYA-GIT Mo 3277876113758

Name and Address

Part.I]

{Faissiabad Blectric Supaty Uompany (KLU Settlement peried {ctober-201Y

West Canal Rosd. Abduilah Por, Fasisalzbud Advice Na ES/FES.1910
Advice Date 31/10/2018
issue Date J0/2019

1 ST Np 22-00-2716-001-19 Due Dute Immediate

Deseription

Energy (XWh} [,175.046,45]

M (hwy 3,025,141

Capacity Transier Chargss

2.699.313340 1 8,168.300.063

Enerzy Transfer Charzes

{0.291509H  (342,336,490)

Total Traaser Charges

Naes

o Uiy sdfnesie

coftipoysi

7,815,963.572
Toaaivmem gavece grg Fa 87 382 P32 For ke purpase of vubmission
o
Id 4
! \‘.
4 k'

Depury Manager Finanee {Billing & Recovery)

fusheen PMlaza, Plor . 73.West, Fassbe-Pag roed, B o idemabad Tel #93-9209920, Fax ¥ 2019214599 Emall: billinp P cppagov.pk




<3

Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantes) Limited 9 % -
A Compary of Government of Paldstan  ewiaitn,

LIPS

g

Niarbar Opevaion (Ageacy) Fez invaice
{Fursean w0 MEPR A Commercias Code S8R0 342011 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 40124144
CPPACET Mo, 377876115750

MNeme ard Address

Faisalsbad Elevtric Supply Compuny (FESCO)
West Canad Road, Abdulleh Pur, Fginalubgd

57 Ne LE-G-2716-001-19

Billing Month

Getoher-2019

Inveice No

MOFTESCO/10/19

Readirg Dute

3L102019

nvpdos dare

J1A2019

Dz Dt

Immediate

Sab:

INYOICE FOR MARKE | DPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 2619

The detail of Marker Operations (A gens) Tee for the services received by you is a8 under-

Hupeer

MOF Rate D Biiec An .
{(Rs.KWikoneny = meant

Serviers Tan @ 16%
4CT

Toaial Amount
Payable

3,374,144

1.ueig

3,118

W

By
43

Deputy Manszer Finunes {Billing & Recovery)

Shatoor Plag, Mot sn, 13- West, fausiac-bac aad Saee brex, dimbed T 5 015192 10340, Fag 8 95 190116349 Panail: hil

lng Sepmeaov. pk



NATIONAL TRANMSHMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

. Part-}
DISCOAWIST USE OF §7STEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPAG ( :
OUTOBER 2919
(Persi et NEPYG Cprrmproinl Codle SR i) 2075 Section 335,
NTDCL NTN No, 1 29522180
O OST Ne. 93-08-2716-003-73
DI 00 ISE DSE OF SYSVEM CILA RGN INY CICE THADUOR (PP Billing Month Octaber-1%
Central Power Purchasing Agensy Guaranizs Lad, (CPP Tvoiee No. UesC/2019-10/41
Shaheen Plaza, Ploc 4 T30 est Furl-e-Hag Read. ’

Blue Area, Istamabad, Tsstie Dhare FR-11-2010
GHT Nu. @ 32-77-8751-137-54 {1ue Date trnrcdiale

Sr. - ; Eaers Rate LoS{

Na Disto ' fhW™ b (R /W menth) {Rs.)
1 ! 13833 448,807 453
2 14833 340,668 173
3 | 118,33 220143323
1 i : }-48.33 184 466727
3 4 ‘)4 iE 148 3} 689237322
& T BP9 350 133,33 $7H.391,820
7 2748599 P18.33 336,433,769
8 BERH IRERA IS 148 .33 L8, 783103
Y 541215 887 1 27863 148,33 152 162919
0 i hd 354 276 ) 344 944 4% 13 12,265,744
Toral §.616.047,322 1 £ A2 - 3IKIO6E.059

Use O Nystens Char s

Rafe (s

Anmount (Hs

Tixed {Rs /K% moenin

148350

3382061054

Y ariubles (RasWh)

0163363 x 1

T atal

JIRIH6103Y

Pavabie 10!

TNational Fraasmbsie s Despach Company {amivd

itle of Acesant {Fisarce 13

e NTEE{IL Labore

Leepunt Samber: 401203

Bank : (LEL i o T ]
Branch : WAFDA Honge Bosanch Lahure

Note + 5T sooficution shull besuliest o F

dizinan

hond

DG Finance B&R
NTDC

Ind Floer, Hall 4 4, Shabeen Comyplox,

Feeren Raod,

L ahure, Pakistitr.

f-mait:

Ld&e g nudeenntphk



Falsalabad Elactric Supply Company (FESZO)
Summary of Transfer Charges
For the month of Mov-231%

~ . -

{Pursuant to NEFRA Commercial Cods 3RO 542{1) 20.5)

NDT {w 2,660,200

ho
I
1t
ey
Rt
&3]
=
A
Q
i

Energy Transiar Chargas-GST (8TC-1) Ann
S

Energy Transter Charzas-Non-GST (ETC-2) Annx:

a8
oy
5N
e
Lo
e
k5
t
{
N

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC} S AmxB - 3,383,243,559

Use of System Chargas

Market Cperztions Faz

Genersl ala

Total Transfar Price 14,5373 249,276




Cantral Power Purchasing Agency {(Suaraates) Limied

A Company of Government of Polustan  Swpamurd

Power [ Eleetricity (EPP & GST) Settlemuent Advice
i Pursuant to MEPRA Commerciul Code SRO 34212013}

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GHT Ma. 3277876113750

Name and Addrass

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESC(O)
S¥est Canal Read, Abduilab Par, Faisalabad

Movember-2019

ESFES-1011

tssur [hte

GST No 13-HU-2716-801-19 (D Date

Beseription

Energy tkWh

i 884 048,286

G

DT kW)

i 2,460,200

P \ e
| T V7% ¢ 4 8OVEEE

- e . = i !
Eoreray Trunsior Chas ! { a1 RS T ALY
=X ; i : S A |
(el Transter Charge 1,249 557,609 |
: 1
: 722,448,593 |
{pavaciz within e Date L 4.972,146,202 |
i
i
Shahven Phem, Plotne. 73-Resy, Fagalevoling read, Blue Ares, CANSLAI06LE




e

Lentral Power Purchesing Agsncy (Guarantes) Limited
& Company of Governreent of Paldsian

Power / Electrictty (Non-G3T) Settlement Advice
at 1o MEPRA Commercial Coda SRO 342015 2015

{Pursis

CPPANTN: 440123 1-}
CPPA-GST Mo, 3277876113730

Part-ll

Neawe and Addrass

sewdement pericd s Novemnber- 2015

ESTES-191]

112018

2014

iFaisa}abad Eifectric Sopply Company (FESCQO) !

[¥West Canal Road, Abduiiah Pur, faisalabad [ Advice No

‘E [Advice Dae
‘ |

‘ issue Date

E UST No 24-010-2716-00 19 e Doe

884.0:48.280

2000 400

5,883,941 554

(231,804,187

I Tetai Transfzr Charges

2.852,877 402

Mot
wf Quorterly odmsiments, the seme way plaase by claimed us g capaciy comporsnt

A

L

s

. Deputy Manog

“te Fixed Ok of renawwable poswer projecis included in the O5T setéement edvice are Kk, 334 820,934, For the g

s sukarission

Gupnz gav ok




NATIONAL TRAMSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THRUOUCH CPPRA-G
MOVEMBER 2010~
{Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SEO 542(1) 2013, Section §.8.3)

NTDCL NTH Ne. : 29522123
NTDC GST Mo, 03-00-2716-065-73

(FareD)

v Momb

SISCOWISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARCES INVOICE THROLGH UPPA-S

Navember-19

Ceniral Power Purchasing Agency Guaraatee Ld, (CPPAG)

inseice Mo, Ua3{2010-1108

Shahsen Plaza, Plot # 73, West Fazie-Hay Road, e
Blue Area, Islamabad. - el

13/12/2019

GST No.» 32.77.8761-137-33 i ; Bue Dals2

lmmedine

Hr. P Energy 8] Kafs
“o. DISCO AWy K5 (Gs./%% fmonzh)

LasC

(Rs.3

! FESCO 184,048,236 2,860,408 148.33 344 617,152
z GEPCO 543,235,041 i.633,02 142 313 242226153
3 HESCO 326,308,803 1,257,413 118.33 126,312.079
4 RSCO 85,919,924 1847 317 158,33 243,607,847
3 LESCO 1,480,335,349 3,168,762 148.13 514,321.487
& MEPCD 1009918769 3,089,651 11833 458 287,933
B FESTO 923,471,933 2,533,181 : 353,84(.03 1
3 QESCO 151 247 443 1467233 2:7,637.637

j SEPCOD : 120,191.045 342,403 |

i TESCO ! 137 330,578 2 E

: Yota 5,783.533,696 18,360,504 - 2.k

ae G Svstem Charges

Fixed (R8s A0 moniis

2.812,463623

[Pavabie to DMationa: Transmissicn aad Despawch Compeny Limised
Titde of Account : ‘Fizanve Direezor NTDCL Lubure
Asesunt Number @ D421 203175-3
1Banic: SUBL
- - 1

CHFAPDA House Braneh Lunore

W (BT H

iz GO T anolicarian shail be subiser 2o 832 devisdon

csoaaen Uemples, Zgersn Boad, Lanors. Pubdaiaa, S-awil 8o Batdecemoal



w‘w% Central Power ?wwhmng— Agency {Enarantees) Limited _
! A Companyof Government of Pakistan et s

Market Operations {(Agency) Fee Invoice
{Pursuant 1o NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTM: 44071241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113758

MName and Address

Faisalubad Electrie Supply Company {(FESCO) Billing MenthiMNovermnber-2019
West Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad Inveice No  IMOFTESCO/T1/19
Reading Dawe 130/11/2819

Invoice date  130/11/2019

G3T No 24-00-2716-061-19¢ Due Date Immediats

Sub:  INVIHCE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER, 2019

The detail of Market Operalions {Ageney) Fea for the services recaived by vou s as vader-

Bupees
1338l MOF Rute Billed Amount Zerviees Tax (@ 16% Toatal Amouat
{KW) {Rs./kW/honth) ’ {iCT Payabile
2,660,400 L4sib - 3,836,544 9218%% 1 4,308,746

Deputy Manager Financs {3illing & Racovery)

Saaneen Plaza, Plet na, 7347 2st, Fuml-w-Hag roa, Biue Area, lsarmaned Tel 2 035 -G2E8%00, Fa d D51-5216549 Emeil Bl

HenSa SeV.h
O ZOV.E




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chiel Financial Officer (CPPA-(G)
Fax:  0351-9216949 © Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
. Faral-e-Hag road, Blue Area.

Email; billing/dicppa.eov. ok
' SLCPPA-EOV.E [stamabad

Vs -
Tl

4

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ fe Dated: %/ »1/2020

i, Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)

2. Chief Executive Otficer (GEPCO)
3. Chiel Executive Officer (HESCO)
4. Chiel Executive Otficer {(SEPCO)

5. Chiel Executive Officer (IESCO)

0. Chiel Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chict Execeutive Ottficer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Olticer (TESCO)
HOL Chiet Executive Officer (QESCOY

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER, 2019

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA. enclosed herewith,
please lind summary of transfer charges along with settlement advices and/or invoices. as the case may b,

for the month of December, 2019 for further necessary action please.

Lok
DAL {As Above) -~\»\~L/i “E

;\"Izmngé? Finance (B&R)
UPPA-G
Copy o
. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FLSCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO. MEPCO, PESCO. TESCO, QESCO)
20 DG COPCO), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

shabicen Praza, Plotno, 73-West, Fazal-e-Hag ! . . I . R T :
Saheen Plazg, Plotno. 73-West, Pazabe-tlag D Phones 9319216948 0 Faxc 0319216949 1 Emall billingleeppugov.pk
roud, Blee Area. lslamabad | |



Al YT

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COM

TS BTt o4 R T

PANY LIMITED

Part-l

GISCO-WISE LOSC INVOICE ON ACCOUNT OF DIFFLRENTIAL TARIFF

THROUGH CPPA-G

Forthe F.Y 2013-10

thwrsient 10 NEPR S Conmercial Code SRO 54201 2005, Secrdon 8.403)

1952212

NTDCL NTXM Mo i
NTOC GST Ne, 03-80-2716-00

GISC0-N IE U3 OF SYSELM CH WEGES INYOICT

HROUGH CPPAG

Centrat Power Purvelasing Ageney Guiintes
Shuhees Plazn Flon B 730 ot Furlee-llag R,
fiue e, slanbad.

81 Ng.o 32-T7-8761-137-30

L A CPPAG)

-4

5771

33.7-15 10 31-12-13

UoSEznia-1670:0it

16/12:2014

Dae Dale

Tatnediate

Seo ] iieryy i ASRSH : P !i
‘ {13y 1) i (I i iy St
- 577 |
! .
T !
i
|
!
i

Lse OF System Claarges

i ate (150

Antoant {Rs)

L mend

[T S S R L

L5

I GG v

Pasable vy i

Uithe L Avenunt e

U hinnee Divevtor NDUL Lahure

Lol Lransmission und Despateh Company Limited

k ouugt Noah Tz 103 70-n

SR 0B

oAb lotee Braach Lahore

Nufie s (st

b

annicatiog shpdt be

subievt to L1 leciyiun

Tadd et

woee BRI

fral 2, Shenven Complex, bogerten ond, Faliore, Yakistun, ¥-

[ R

S andetemph




R T SIS EISCR . » - TSR

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Govertiment of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
{Pursuant o NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 34201 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 44012411
CPPA-GST Mo, 3177876113750

Name and Address

tFniSztlabnd Electric Supply Company {(FESCO) Bitling Month|December-2019
West Canal Road, Abduliah Par, Faisalsbad Invoice Mo MO FESCO/M 2110

Reading Date {3171202019 -
inveice Jdule (317122019

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Prue Date Immediate

Suln  INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF BECENBER, 2019

(Ch
e The detail of Murket Operations {(Agency) Fee for the services reeeived by vou s s under-
Fuprees
MDi MOTF Rate ) Services Tax (@ 10% Toatal Amount
.y Bitled Amount e
(KOW) {Rs./kW/Month) (1<) Payuble
2707017 L4610 3,934,932 632792 4587744
Deputy M u:;;,{ur Finanee {Billing & Recovery)

\(F

Shaheen Paza, Plot no. 71-3West, Frab-e-Hlag road, Blug Ares, Tsiimabad Tel # 05 19206960, Fax # 031-52 105949 Emall: billingdeppagov pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Suarantee) Limited
A Company of Govermmant of Pakistan

Power/ Electrieity (Nen-G8T) Settiement Advice

{Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 3431 2013)

CPPA-NTNG 440124144
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113730

Part-H
Nome and Address

Decensber-20HY

ESAFES-1912

Waisalabad Electric Supply Compuany (FESCO) 1 Scttlement pariod
West Canat Road, Abdualiah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No
i Advice Duie

3EELI00Y

Issun Pt

AUV 2Z01Y

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Due Date

tmmedinte

Deseription

Energy (RWh)

MDI (k)

2007017

Capaeity Transter Charges 2940 SHIYR2

Lnerey Transfur Chirges

[RRVSS SV

RS 4809
4,179,214

Tetal Tronster Charges

7,899,224.019

Nute! The Frved &8 of motewable poser projects tncheded fn the GST sertlament anfvrce weg B 302340505900 far the puepase of subission

of hnerterde adpsemenis, e seane sway phease e claimod a8 o vapacity component

-

Deputy Manager Fiaasce (Billing & Recovery)

Shabeen Plaza, Plol nue, 73-West, Fazal-o-Hiag road, Glee Arca, slamabad Tel 0319216060, bax 7 03893100045 Bk bidiingsoppazav.pk




CUPANTNC 440124141
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750

Namie ind Addiess

Faisulubad Electric Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canad Rouad, Abdaliah Pur, Faisalabud

GST No 24-00-2T716-001-19

Part-

Setlement Perod

{levember-26119

Advice No

ES/FES-1912

Aabvice Do

203000

basue e

FAz20%

Due Date

fmediale

BPeseription

Energy (KWh)

B33 359002 ¢

Kovarly

- M {kw)

207017

l Encrgy Transtor Charges ! i j(}g'[‘;“";“;‘j.b 717200

| 6120377058

Fowud Vranedor Charpe

| 6020377955

s

| 1040403099

r ‘
Pavable within Due Date

[ 7060841054

! Yo

Deputy Mannger Finunce (Bitling & Recoveryy

Shubeun Plaza, Pl aoe T3 West Fazaloo-t g rrad, Blue Sres, Bimsuabud el 0519216900 P # 63 1210007 1

rand billingd cpy g ok



Energy (kWh)

MDI (kow) ‘ 2,707,017
Rs.

Energy Transfer Charges-G5T (ETC-1} Annx: & 6,120,377,055

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-G5T (ETC-2) Annx: 8 4,179,210

Capscity Transfer Charges (CTC) _ o - Annx: B 7,895,044,309

Use Q__f_System Charges o Annx: € ) - AD1,531,832
Market Qperations Fee  AnD 3,954,952 |

Generatl Sales Tax Annx: AED 1,041,096,892

s
Total Transfer Charges (A) 15,466,184,749
! iffarantiz i -1 .
gji;;ofsiiezizgidsl}g?gflce for the FY 2015-16 (23 Ann £ 159,997,487
Transfer Charges including Differential UoSC (A+B) 15,626,182,2356

DA: As Above



NTDCL NTN No.

NTEDC GST No. 33-00-2716-D053-7

DO ESE USE OF SYSTENM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-(

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarnntee LRL {(OPPAG

Shaheen Plaza, Plat # 73, W est Fazl-e-thag Road,

Biae Asex, Iskamabad,
GSF No, @ 32-77-8761-137-30

Bty Month

Pecember-139

oy

No

UosCrd9-124)

Paaue Dt

L3R40 26

Dhae Bute

Tmediste

S.I', BISCO Ernergy ‘ ld;lllc
I {kwWh) {1k Ao nth)
| IR B3 3300497 REIRS
o GO 655 5390132 L
HESUO t 277 T30 077 1% 33
4 LSO E TI9HITIVE P48 33
3 LESC ‘ FA65 705520 11433
f BUIPUD ebg 38 004 1d 33
7 Pl TOT77 838 G5 K 33
5 ISR ARE ISR OET 1:18 3%
0 SEPOO 2T RADTRE 11833
P4 fiNE( L7089 548 R

Tl

698611604

TRV S:

29428658312

;
Eose OF System Charges ! Hate (Ra) Amaunt (1
Foved [R5 KW month) ARG 24U MY A2
Vartabies (R WD) En3End ] B
Fotal 2,042.868.832
Pavalie INatiomal Fransmission and Despatch Company Liwited
Cithe of Aceount Fince Divector NTDCL Labore
Aevbean! MNumber P42-1283176-5
Hank ; [U8L
Rranch : W APDA Homse Branch Lahore

— )

4

Nipte :

G application shujl be subject 1o GOP decisiog

i.}‘{.‘ Finanve B&R
NEDC




Nationa| Transmission and Despatch Company Limited
" DISCO-wise/KESC Working for Tariff Differential Invoice
For F.Y 2015-16 (23-07-15 to 31-12-2015) '

Description. MD} as per Adjustment Advices (KW) Total
Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 {Rs.)
FESCO 2,850,480 2,910,951 2,768,469 2,571,355 2,423,077 2,252,174 15,776,506
GEPCO 2,394,150 2,373,755 2,001,973 1,675,449 1,461,202 1,594,896 11,501,425
HESCO 1,255,060 1,320,660 1,326,693 1,274,520 1,118,874 ;960,035 7,255,842
|ESCO 1,758,376 1,793,211 1,834,396 1,330,907 1,410,739 1,380,524 9,508,153
LESCO 4,394,642 4,369,057 4,185,086 3,746,295 3,147,512 3,442,695 23,285,287
MEPCO 3,209,260 3,148,180 3,191,535 3,021,709 2,487,144 2,518,826 17,576,654
PESCO 2,247,904 2,159,979 2,158,310 2,189,878 1,910,662 2,076,682 12,743,415
QESCO 1,243,312 1,144,219 1,144,948 1,158,622 1,165,923 1,272,480 7,129,504
SEPCO 919,102 1,050,861 11,090,796 892,423 868,523 ©55,871 5,477,576
TESCO 248,523 241,149 228,908 312,189 309,752 293,901 1,634,422
K-Electric 710,000 670,000 700,000 750,000 690,000 710,000 4,230,000
Total 21,230,809 21,182,022 20,631,114 18,923,347 16,993,408 17,158,084 116,118,784.-
w.e.f, 23-7-15 t0 17-12-15 b
Tariff Applied by NTDC {Rs./KW/M) 113.05
Tariff Applied by CPPA (Rs./kW/M) 102.43 N .
Tariff Differential (Rs./kW/M)i 10.62
w.e.f. 18-12-15 to onward l
¢ "Faritf Applied by NTDC {Rs./kW/M) | 126.75|
L Tariff Applied by CPPA (Rs./KW/M) 102.43
| Tariff Differential {Rs./kW/M)| 24.32) .
Description Differential Amount {Rs.) Total
73-7to 31-7-15|  Aug-15 Sep-15 |  Oct-15 Nov-15 | 1-12 to 17-12-15] 18-12 to 31-12-15 (Rs.)
FESCO 8,788,673 30,914,300 29,401,141 27,307,790 25,733,078 13,116,371 24,736,136 159,997,487
GEPCO 7,381,705 25,209,278 21,260,953 17,793,268 15,517,965 9,288,469 17,517,103 113,968,740
HESCO 3,869,633 14,025,409 14,089,480 13,535,402 11,882,442 5,591,120 10,544,281 73,537,767
{ESCO 5,421,470 19,043,901 19,481,286 14,134,232 14,982,048 8,039,994 15,162,607 96,265,537
LESCO 13,545,674 46,399,385 44,445,613 39,785,653 33,426,577 20,049,811 37,811,897 235,468,610
MEPCO 9,894,873 33,433,672 33,894,102 32,090,550 26,413,469 14,659,318 27,664,835 178,060,817
PESCO 6,930,796 22,938,977 22,921,252 23,256,504 20,291,230 12,094,328 22,808,667 131,241,754
QESCO 3,833,412 12,151,606 12,159,348 12,304,566 12,382,102 7,410,759 13,975,935 74,217,727
SEPCO 2,833,795 11,160,144 11,584,254 9,477,532 9,223,714 3,819,708 7,203,579 55,302,729
TESCO 766,253 2,561,002 2,431,0‘03 3,315,447 3,289,566 1,711,642 3,227,981 17,302,893
K-Electric 2,189,090 7,115,400 7,434,000 7,965,000 7,327,800 4,134,948 7,798,080 43,964,329
Total 65,459,378 | 224,953,074 | 219,102,431 | 200,965,945 180,469,993 99,926,467 188,451,111 | 1,179,328;389 |

%




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)}
PHONE: 055- 9200507 ' 565-A Model Town,
PABX : 055.9200519-26/202 G.T. Road, Gujranwala.

FAX :055-9200530

No. S {(3 /)  /FDJGEPCO/CPC Dated:DO-01-2020

For information & n.a. Please —%

The Registrar NEPRA, T — ol
NBPRA Tower, Ataturk (Basty  * SATZTS- TP Ve
G-5/1, Islamabad. Col ey CoChai (oA
ek ) . M {Tan g
- !\%‘;\_ P NG

SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY

Subject:
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
{OCT-19 to DEC-19} OF FY 2019-20 ......
RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
{GEPCO}.
Respected $Sir, g; fg
o
In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No. iVt ;{’%
RN
06 dated 01-01-2019 consequent upon the re-determination of the 33@2
N

Authority in respect of GEPCO dated December 19, 2018 , GEPCO is I~ i%g

submitting this application for the Second Quarter of FY 2019-20 PPP

Adjustment for pertaining to:

P TTCE LT
L
36599 @{,—r
REMARASEEN

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO 'S: Eéj
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; b 8o

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified 6@ 55“:
tariff; i1 ﬁpj:g

. . . e ND &

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO ! 1 N ::g
as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. éj %

- ilgi
b



We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration
to our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the second quarter of
FY 2019-20 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 06 dated 1st January
2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
GEPCO dated December 19, 2018 . The application is supported with all

requisite data and supporting material annexed as Annex- 1o

In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.

DA/As Above

With best regard,

{(Moliéjh Raza)
Chief Executivé Pificer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO FIRST
QUARTER (OCT-19 70 DEC-19] OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-20

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

JANUARY 8, ,2020

GUIRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-5200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




“x i

Applicant

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited {GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25" Aprit 1998 vide
company Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984,

The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot
and Gujrat under Distribution License No. No. O4/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
(the Distribution Licensej.

2. Applicable Tariff

GEPCO being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 under
single year tariff regime vide Letter No. GEPCO/CEQ/FD/7116 on 8" March
2018. After conclusion of the proceedings, determination upon the subject
was given by the Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-439/GEPCO-
2018/11877-879 dated 20" July 2018. Subsequently, the Authority through
its decision in the matter of periodic adjustments allowed the impact of
variation in PPP for the remaining two quarters of FY 2017-18 as prior year
adjustiment,

Later on the Federal Govt. submitted a Motion before NEPRA vide letter No.
“ariff/2017-18 dated 09-11-2018 which was decided by the NEPRA and issued
Tartff Determination for the FY 2017-18 in respect of GEPCU vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-100 XDISC0s/19495-97 dated 19-02-2018.

Finally, the Federal Government has notified the Tariff for FY 2017-18 in
respect of GEPCO vide SRO No. 06 dated 01-01-2019 effective from the date
of said notification.

The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the second quarter (Oct-19
to Dec-19) pertaining to Financial Year 2019-20 is based on the parameters /
figures given in the determination of FY 2017-18 notified vide S.R.C No 06
dated 01-01-2019 , the subject application seeks recovery of the cost from
end consumers of GEPCO for the FY 2019-20.

On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the
Second Quarter of FY 2019-20 is required to be decided by the Authority on
account of following:-

=



PPP Second Quarter Adjus‘tmeai of FY 2019-20
{October-19 to December-19) FY 2019-20

( Cuarterly

S.No. Dascription Unit Adjustment
l | {Min. Rs)

| :

] Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. Min 4,930.71
l Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 177.19
l A Variable Charges{VC) Adjustment Rs. Min 193.03
|

! lmpact of Lossas Rs. Min 30%.66
| Toiai Girly Adjustment ' Re. Min | 5,610,680
- . . - 1

Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration 10 the subject
application to allow the Second Quarter Adjustment of the Financial Year 2019-20 as
per the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs. 5,610.60 million, which may be
passed on by way of Rs. 1.0371 per unit for the remaining period of the current
financiai year. B ' '

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be
allowed.

Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.




RN WU TR P N A
HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

A A Sl o 7 i A e

FoTH B FT O & XE

WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD
URL: www. hesco.gov.pk

3

O F O T2

(022) 9260023

Phone:
Fax: {022} 9260361
PBX: (022)9260161
email: cechesco@hotmail.com
. d o
No: CEO/FD/HESCO/CPC/’{EOé Dated £ 5 -03-2020
The Registrar, For information & n.a. Plea ) —
National Clectric Power Regulatory Authority, ﬁ 1) ;}?\X oy J{/ é; Ob -
NEPRA Tower, Atlaturk Avenue {East) CC Chalrman
- Mai
w ?A?F( ! - M (Tariff)

Sector G-5/1,

Istamabad,
Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2°¢ QUARTER OF FY 2019-20
{Distribution _ License  No.  05/DL/2002 dated 1%  Apr.  2002)
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO-2017/10298-10300
Dear Sir, §’ ,j;p

&
in furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 664(13/2019 dated 28.06.2019 :\&m §

A
conseguent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated july 06, 2018, \ sw Ei}‘
HESCO is submitting this application for the 2™ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 pertaining H [Jgr‘“-» %’.

F 00 S
to: Flgonat

in i

| Wi 3
{ the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per the notified
. o S
Transfer Pricing Mechanisni; % =
& &
(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff g “;;i“g’g;g
- e
Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notified % ) =
AN
b i

(i)

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv) fmpact of extra or lesser purchase of units

itis pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority

i i
are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for




all the DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20
: may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment

may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2™ Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide
5.8.0 No. 664(1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019 consequant upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of HESCO dated July 06, 2018. The application is supported with all requisite data and

supporting material. {n case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, piease intimate.

With best regards,

g/sEéZa 2>
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFIC
HESCO HYDERABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 2" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO NO. 664(1)/2019 DATED 28.06.2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 06.07.2018

March 5, 2020

HyYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : HESCO HeapQuARTERS, HUSSNNABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # 1+92-22-9260161

Fax # :+92-22-9260361




1. Petitioner

1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCC) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) cwned by the Government of Pakistan {GOP) and incorporated as a Public

Limited Company on 23™ April, 1998 vide company registration No. 109436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah

Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002 granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariffl for Y 2Q17—18 under single year tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF-415/HESCO—2017/}_0298-1G3OQ} on 03 November 2017. A Public
Hearing in the matter has been held on §5.01.2018.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff is based on the determination in raspect of HESCO for
the FY 2016-17 & 2017-18 issued on July, 2018 notified vide S.R.0 No. 664(1)/2019 dated
28.06.2019 and still effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO. Simifarly

the monthly adjustments being notified by the Authofity are based thereon,

2.3 ILis pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO
No. 664{1)/2019 dated 28.06.2019 specifically provides for the 13 Quarter Adjustments to be

decided by the Authority on the basis of foliowing limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or Lesser Purchase of Units.

2.41n furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 664(1}/2019 dated 28.06.2019
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated July 06,

2018, HESCO is submitting this application for the 27 Quarter Adjustments for FY 2019-20 in




aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,705 million, which may be passed on the units for the
remaining period of the current financial year. This 2" Quarter adjustments of PPP for the
period of FY 2015-20 (October 2019 o December 2019}, being a Pass Through for HESCO, is
quantified based on: (i} the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per
the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of
PPP per the notified tariff; (ili) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual heing passed on to
HESCO per the naotified Transfer Pricing Mechanissjn; and (iv} Impact of extra or lesser

purchase of units. The requisite details along with supporting data and material is attached

herewith as Annexure — A-1.

2.51n view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being

determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process of Quarterty Adjustments for FY 2019-20 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by

the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Prayer/ Benyest

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O

No. 664{1}/2019 dated 28.06.2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in

respect of HESCO dated july 06, 2018 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 5,705 million, which may

be passed on the units for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
HESCO, HYDERABAD.




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
IMPACT OF 2ND QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT {OCT - DEC 2019-20)

Particular Units 2nd Qtr
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 7,853 |
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice iRs. In M] 12,645
Less/{Excess) [Rs. In M] 4,792 |
2- Use of System Charges f
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff [Rs. In M] 481 |
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice [Rs. In M 606
Less/(Excess) ' [Rs. I M] 125
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price [Rs. in M] 265
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff Actual as per CPPA-G invoice [Rs. In M] 383
Less/{Excess) {Rs. In M] 118
4- impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA [Rs. tn M] 671
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) [Rs. In M] 5,705




ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tele: Pabx: 051-9252837-39 Ext: 376 Office of the
Direct 051-9253284 Finance Director
Fax 051-9253286 IESCO Head Office,

Street 40, G-7/4 islamabad
No_\ Y A\ D% _SUWIESCO/EDI/CPC Dated 0§ i 0 l 2039,

The Registrar, NEPRA
NEPRA Tower ,G-5/1
istamabad

REQUEST FOR 2" QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2019-20 UNDER
MULTI YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

With reference to the GoP notification of tariff vide SRO 4(1)/2019 dated 01-01-2018, quarterly
adjustment for the period Oct-19 to Dec-19 (2™ Quarter) is being submitted. As per multi year tariff

regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market p{ices to maintain itsg 5{3 S‘?
@ 3,
financial viability. 5 Q;
The foliowing adjustments are submitted: - ST I
Details FY 2019-20 (October-December 2019} Rs. In Million i il il g
Less Recovery of PPP ‘ 5,198 [ Annexure-| ‘ :-ﬁéﬁ} “'5
Total recoverable adjustment for 2" Quarter | 5,198 | _ ~J
Note:-Figures of EPP & Variable O&M for month Nov-2019 & Dec 2019 are provisional. g;’

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2019-20
(2™ Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate.

o S
8 <
DA/As abave g_ z

Regards

For information & n.a. Please mem—
Q/

Dok
OVHISIONY

%gﬁw 74

. & Q Og 2w
J - DG (M&E) CC: Chairman
) i

\ = MIF ~ B {Tariff)
pR Al |

Copy tc -

1. Director General (Finance) PEPCO i_ahore for information please.



IESCO
Impact Quarterly Adjustment for 2nd Quarter (Oct-Dec 2019)

Rs. In Million

Particular _ Qtr. 2
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 12,111,
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice _~ 16,608
Less / (Excess) © 4,497
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notzfed tarsz 742 L
VA ctual-as-per-EPPA=GInvoiece ~ . e L P L
Less/(Excess) 134
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 579
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 840
Less /(Excess) _ 261
4- Impact of 1 &D Losses on Monthly FPA 306
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) 5,198




Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt 2

EPP Adjustment

£PP - Oct
Reference 17879
Actual 53235
Disaliowed G.0000
Defferd G OGOD
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 1.5656
EPP - Nov
Reference 24877
Actual 14713
Disaliowed 0 0G0
0 Q030
Fuetl Price Adjustment Allowed 0.9836
EPP - Dec
Reference 4 4602
Actual Ea71g
Disaliowed 0.0000
0 0000
Fuet Price Adjustment Allowed 20117
A IMPACT OF LOSSES IESCO
Target L.osses for the quarter (Notified) . 8.60%
Units Recetved (MkWh) 868
Units to be sold (MkWh) 791
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr  (MkWn) 781
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 1.239
Adjustment that should have been aliowed (Min Rs) 1385
- Impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs) - o
rL{ Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) Ty
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs) 17
Impact of life line from new ref
Impact of losses from new ref 117
Impact of change of base ref price p o
117
Units Received (MkWh) aBE
Units to be sold (MkWh) €27
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkWhS 627
Adjustment aiready given (Min Rs) 617
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs} 875
- Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) | o
% |Remaining adj. for the quarter only aliowed (Min Rs) 58
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) 58
Impact of iife line from new ref
Impact of losses from pew ref 58
Impact of change of base ref price
[~}
58




Units Received (MkWh) 760
Units to be sold {MkWh) 635
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr  {MkWH) 895
Adiustment already given [Min Rs) 1,397
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) 15829

o Impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

& {Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Min Rs) 131
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed (Min Rs) 131
mpact of life line from new ref
Impact of losses from new ref 131
Irapact of change of base ref price o -

B Variable O&M
Variable G&M Rs. kWn

Referance 0 2402
Actual 03396

b Delta per 0

© Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 86
Price variace 78
Impact of losses 7

7

Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 02265
Actual _o3en

2 Delta per 01002

Z iadjustment {Min, Rs) 6Y
Price variace 63
lmpact of tosses &

[
0a0

Variable D&M Rs, kWh
Reterance 02838
Actual 0 4238

g Delta per 01368

0 JAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 106
Price variace g7
impact of losses 9

]

= | Total Adjustment Var O&M (Min Rs) 261

8 Total tmpact of losses 22

> { Total Price Variance ! 239
Total Adjustment EPP Atiowed {Min Rs) 567
Total Adjustment EPP Ajowd and Disolwd {Min Rs)

567



S

C cppP
[ JcPF Rs. kwh
Referance 49437
Actual & 4082
o |Delta per Ty 4845
O JAdjustment {(Min. Rs.) 1,268
Price variace 1,159
impact of losses 109
109
(0.00)
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 50250
Actuat b 6005
z Delta per 35755
2 |Adjustment (Min. Rs.} 2.453
Price variace 2,242
impact of losses 29t
211
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 57715
Actual 6 7935
Q Delta per 10220
G lAdjustment (Min. Rs ) 777
Price variace 710
Impact of losses 87
&7
a Total Adjustment CPP (Min Rs) 4,497
% Total Impact of losses 387
Total Price Variance 4,110
8] UGosc
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 03118
Actual 03322
o jDelta per 00208
C |Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 18
Price variace 16
Impact of iosses 2
2
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 02951
Actual 0 3587
3 |Delta per G 0658
Z lAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 44
Price variace 40
Impact of losses 4
4
LOSC Rs. kWh
Referance (1 3548
Actual _ basce
¢ |Deita per 0 0980
 |Adjustment {Min. Rs.) 73
Price vartace 87
Impact of losses 8
§
© | Total Adjustment HOSC (Min Rs) 134
8 Total impact of losses 12
3 | Total Price Variance 123
Total Adjustment Allowed (Min Rs) 5,198
Total Adjustment Alowd and Disolwd {Min Rs) 5,198



FY 2018-20

Reference EPP 37579
Actual EPP 53235
Disallewed

Defferd

Reference EPP 2.4877
Actual EPP 3.4713
Disallowed

Defferd

Reference EPP 446807 |
Actual EPP 54719
Disaliowed

Defferd




B g e

Referance

Unit Purchased { MkWh }

Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.2402
CPP Rs. kWwh 4.9437
UQOSC Rs kWh 0.3118
- Unit Purchased { MkWh ) 990
8 Losses (%) 8.80%
Actual
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.3396
CPP Rs kWh 6.4082
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3323
Unit Purchased { MkWh ) 866
Referance
Variable O&M Rs kWh 0.2269
CPP Rs. kWh 50250
UGSC Rs. kWh 02951
. Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 816
g Losses {%} 8.680%
Actual
Variable Q&M Rs. kiwh 0.3271
CPP Rs kWh 8.6005
UQSC Rs. kWh Las87s

686

o
@
]

Referance
Vartable O&M Rs kWh
CFP Rs. kWh

Unit Purchased { MkWh }
Losses (%)

Actual
Variable O&M Rs. kWh
CPP Rs. kWh
UOSC Rs. kWh
Unit Purchased { MkWh 3

8.60%

0.4236
6.7935
0.4508

760




=1y

e n
Ll

cAranariain. EhragesnsaR e

,&pj‘d

Eo8 L Ga
= 3 -

#

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@fesco.qov.pk

No.t {722 CFO /LESCO/ Tariff Mar } Z 2020

GIE Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)
G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 2" QUARTER FOR FY 2019-20
‘ IN RESPECT OF PPP, :

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.05 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019,
LESCO’s adjustments for 27 quarter of FY 2019-20 (Oct-2019 to Dec-2019) amounting to
Rs. 11,656 million, as have been worked out as per annexed excel work sheet on account of

CPPAG’s monthly invoices as well as information/ monthly data regarding Wind & Solar

ey

&

i

generation cost pertaining to the following factors, are being submitted herewith please: 25
¥ L
, Amount in L&
ABJUSTMENT COMPONENT Rs. Million. @\
(i) The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 9,984 \ £
(v)  The adjustments against Use of System Charges.(inclusive MoF) 91 P \
(vi)  The adjustments against T&D losses component of PPP. 1,179 éﬁ
(vil)  ‘Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 401
Total 11,656
It is requested to kindly determine LESCO’s 2™ Quarterly Adjustments as summarized above
please.
A\
(imtiazvhme
Chief Financial Officer
LESCQ.
. CC. Cf%igﬁ_.ﬁxecutiyg Officer LESCO. ...« Fot information & 1.2 Please —
o SALTHA- {603 2o
Copy 0 . — T
L G Chairmah A
< W - DG (M&E) N (Taciff) — m (o)

- MIF —saliedh).

Wff\ 0 o ne)

¥
]

A

‘}n



LESCO

Oct-Dec

1 Capacity Charges Rs. Min

Reference 28,282

Actual Invoices 38,266

Recoverable 9,984
2 Use of System Charges

Reference 1,727

Actual Invoices ( Inclusive MoF) 1,818

Recoverable 91
3 Variable O&M

Reference 1,209

Actual Invoices ‘ 1,610

Recoverable 401
4 Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 1,179

Note. In absence of FPA notification, CPPAG requested amount has
been assumed as FPA for the month of Nov-2019 & Dec-2019.

W



g

Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt Il

October

November

December

EPP Adjustment

EPP - Oct
Reference 3.75787
Actual 5.48780
Disallowed

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - Nov
Reference
Actual
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - Dec
Refarence
Actual
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Target Losses for the quarter

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MKWh)

Units without Life line (MkWh}

Adjusiment aiready given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only {Min Rs)
impact of disaliowed costs {Min Rs)

Remaining adj. for the quarter only aflowed (Mln Rs)

Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowad {(Min Rs)

Units Received (Mkwh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Units without Life line {(MkWh)

Adjusiment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with aliowed costs only (Min Rs)
impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed {(MIn Rs)

Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

Units Received (Mkiwh)

Units to be soid (MkwWh)

Units without Life line (MkWh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)
Impact of disallowed costs (MIn Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Min Rs)

Remaining adj. for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed (Min Rs)

0.17410
T 456563

2.49

4.48

LESCO
10.88%

1,904
1,697
1685
2,639
2,581
332
343
874

1,480
1,318
1,311
1,260
1,458

166
166

1,466
1,306
1,298
2819
2,857

338
338




Variable O&M Rs./kWh

Reference
= Actual
-g Delia Per
D |Adjustment (Min Rs.)
O, .
Price Variance
Impact of Losses
Variable O&M Rs./kWh
Reference
& |Actual
a
& |Delta Per
%’ Adjustment (Min Rs.)
Z iPrice Varignce
tmpact of Losses
Variable O&M Rs./KWh
Reference 0.2828
E Actual 0.3271
£ |Delia Per 0.0433
§ Adjusiment (Min Rs.) :
o iPrice Variance 56.26
impact of Losses 7.26
0.35
g Total Adjustment Var (O&M) Min Rs.
5 Total Impact of Losses
> |Total Price Variance 356.33
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only {Min Rs) 1,249
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed and disallowed (Min Rs) 1,580
CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for Oct 4.8209
Oct
Actual CPP per kWh 7.0058
Delta CPP per kWh 2.4149
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 4,027
Price Variance 358%.3
Impact of Losses 438.2
438.2
Ref. for November 6.4621
November
Actual CPP per kWh 8.4295
Delta CPP per kWh 1.9674
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 2,913
Price Variance 2595.49
Impact of Losses 314.89

31689




Ref. for Dec 0,41
December
Actual CPP per kWh 8.49
Delta CPF per kWh 2,08
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs) 3,044
Price Variance 2712.72
impuact of Losses 331.18
331.18
0.00
Total Adjustment on account of GPP (Min Rs) 9,984
UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for Oct 0.31
Qct
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.37
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.08
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 108
Ref. for November 0.38
November
Actuat UoSC per kWh 0.35
Deita UoSc per kWh (0.03)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) (42)
Ref. for Dec 0.39
December
Actual UoSC per kiwh 0.41
Deita UoSc per kWh 0.02
Adjustment Required for the Month {(Min Rs) 25

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs)




© Ph# 061-9220095
PBX-661-9210380

Fax; (61-9220116

NO. /FDM/BS/T

-5 The Registrar,

National Etectric Power Regulatory Authority, o
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, ’
Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: -

Ref: -

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

OFFICE OF THE
-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR

ariff/ M ’5’ - 5 ,71

=

&6 &3 2T
CC: Chairman
~ M (Tariff)

REQUEST FOR 2" QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER

PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD

OCTOBER -2019 TO DECEMBER - 2019 (LICENSE # 06DL/2002)

MEPCO’s Tariff Re-Determination for FY 2017-18, notified vide SRO No.07
(132019 dated 01.01.2019.

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer End

Tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 dated

January 16, 2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs.10,807 (M) for

the period October 2019 to December 2019 on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations

at Annex A.
PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs.10,807(M)

for the period

October 2019 to December 2019, enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

PR S S R

o
- 9-0q Encl/As aboye, EANERY
T g\ ‘ Mian Ansar Mahmood A
ey o Finance Director g
; - C.C o - P
3
The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad. ‘_} ;

The Director General Finance (PEPCO), 712-WAPDA House, Lahore.
‘The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan.
The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road.

Blue Area, Islamabad.

BRERD AN LN uy
i3 !
rina TS

2

LB

el



MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF 2nd QUARTER OF FY 2019-20 (OCT 201370 DEC 2019)

TOTAL Quarterly Adjustment

OCTOBER 2019 NOVEMBER 2019 DECEMEBR 2019
X {Over)/ . {Over)/ . {Over}/
— 4] Al u A TOTAL
Description ref, Hate nits mount Actual Billed tinder Ref. Rate nits mount Actual Bilted Under Ref. Rate Units Amount Actual Billed Under
(Rs./KWh) purchased | Recovered (Ml Bs.) Recovered | (Rs./KwWh) purchased | Recovered {Min Rs.) Recovered |{s./KWh) purchased | Recovered (Min Rs.} Recovered {MInRs.}
s. n Rs. . . . n Rs. eca
Wi . MWh Min Rs. Mwh MEn Rs.
(MWh] | (MinRs.) (Min. Rs.] (MWh) | (Min Rs.) (M. Rs.} (Mwh) | (Min R [Mir. Rs.}
Vartable DEM 0.2402 | 1,42092 34347 485.60 142 13 022691 1,009.92 228.15 336.34 101.19 § 0.2838 944 46 268.04 300 41 131.37 375
Capacity Charges 5.7480 | 142592 1 821631 | 1112501 2.908.70 T 448G | 100092 | 7522781 1092832 3.405.54 | 6.4232 944 .46 | 6,066.44 9078 11 3012467 9,327
Use of System Charges| 03624 1,429.92 518.20 584.00 65 89 §.4374 1,008.92 441 74 462.80 21.66 | 0.3949 944 46 372497 62092 247.96 335 |
Total 3,116.72 3,527.79 3,392.00 10,037
E;ﬁPACF OF LOSSES 771
10,807




-

2L
Ll 3 e

Seeior S
Ly o
&F

Bare:,

PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 _ OFFICE OF THE
Fax: 8211987 _ -~ CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

" o PESCO, PESHAWAR
No: SASY /FD/PESCO/CPEC Dated: /j /03/2020
1~he. Registrar, : ' . fion & n.a. Plefhe ==
National Eleciric Power Regulatory Authority, For informa e Ao
NEPRA 'I‘(,awe;-fr, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, » SATAY ;z)ﬁj)(sr?-l 7 ME 1= c,:’i 11;!&;
ISLAMABAD. -

Copyto: o~ ¢ Chairman 7 3
i (M&fi’lﬁm BC - M (Tariff) - PALEA
- MIF -~ i)

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2%¢ OUARTER ADJUSTMENT TOR FY 201920
(Distribution License No 07/DL/2002 dated 30 April. 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 09 ([)/2019 dated 01-01-2016, consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated
10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on account of pericdic adjustments for 1™ and
2" Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019, 3% and 4" Quarterly Periodic
Adjustments determined By NEPRA on 27-09-2019 and 1™ Quarter Periodic Adjustments of
FY 2019-20 determined by NEPRA on 206-11-2019, notified vide SRO No. 66%([)/2019 dated
28-00-2019, SRG No. 1175(1y/2019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 dated
29-11-2019 respectively. PESCO is submitting this application for the 2™ Quarterly Adiustments
for FY 2019-20 pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified

Transfer Pricing Mechanisin;
(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; and

1 Adjustment of Variable Q&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified
] F gl Y

Transfer Pricing Mechanism:




[t is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are
also being ﬁletermincd on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all
the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 2" Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2019-20 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology
“determined by the Authority and notified by Pederal Government that both Quarterly and

Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2™ Quarter Adjustment for FY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide No, 09 (1)/2019 dated
01-01-2019 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated
12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination o account of pericedic
adjustments for 1* and 2" Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019, 3™ &
4™ Quarterly Periodic Adjustments dated 27-09-2019 and 1™ Quarter Periodic Adjustments of
FY 2019-20 on 26-11-2019, notified vid_c SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dated 28-06-2019, SRO No.
1175(1)/2019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. The

application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material.
in case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,

{(Muhamnig Wikl
Chief Executfing




" BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
: ISLAMABAD '

APPLICATION FOR 2" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO _NO. 09(1)/2019 DATED 01-01-2019 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 12-07-2018 & 10-09-2018

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD AMJAD KHAN.




1. Petitioner

L1 Peshawar Llectricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Px-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and . incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company registration No, L09497 of 1997-

98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,
1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction of
PESCO under License No.O7/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applcable Tarify

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 on 25-10-2019 as
per revised NEPRA Act for the Determination of Distribution (Non-=sale element) Tari{f and
Supply of electricity (Consumer End Tariff). Currently, PESCO is charging Consumer End
Tariff of FY 2016-17 & TY 2017-18 (Case # NEPRA/TRF-436/PESCO-2018) determined on
29™ January, 2018. After conclusion of the proceedings. Determination for FY 2016-17 &
FY 2017-18 was given by the Authority vide letter No. NEPRA/TRE-436/PESCO-
2018/10904 dated 127 July 2018. PESCO filed a review motion on the Tarift Determined by
Nepra on 20-07-2018, hearing of the same was held on 26" September 2018 and
determination hpon the subject was given by the Authority on 22-11-2018. Nepra also issued
decision on the Periodic Adjustment in Tariff pertaining to FY 2017-18 for the period July to
December 2017 in decision dated 12-07-2018 and for the period Jan to June 2018 vide
decision dated 10-09-2018. notified vide SRO. No. 09 (13/2019 dated 01-01-2019. Moreover,
Ministry of Power Division has also notified 1% Quarterly Adiustment. 2™ Quarter
Adjustment. 3 Quarter Adjustment, 4% Quarter Adjustment for FY 2018-19 and 1% Quarter
Adjustment for FY 2019-20 determined vide NEPRA Decision dated 28-06-2019,
27-09-2019 and 26-11-2019 respectively, vide SRO No. 669(1/2019, SRO No. 117512019
and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 respectively .




2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2016-17 & 2017-
18, the said Tarifl Determination of PESCO {including PPP adjustment for FY 2017-18) was
notified vide SRO No. 09 (1)/2019 dated G1-01-2019 and stitl effective to recover the cost
from consumers of PESCO. Similarly the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based thereon.

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 09 (I)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments

to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
2.3.3 adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.4 In furtherance of curent notified tariff vide SRO No. 09 (12019 dated 01-01-2019,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 12-07-2018
and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on account of periodic
adjustments for 1% & 2™ Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on 14-06-2019, 3™
& 4" Quarterly Periodic Adjustments determined by NEPRA on 27-09-2019 and 17 Quarter
Periodic Adjustments of FY 2019-20 determined By NEPRA on 26-11-2019. notified vide
SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dated 28-06-2019, SRO No. 1175(1)/2019 dated 30-09-2019 and SRO
No. 1477(1)/2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. PESCO is submitting this application for
2" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 13,475 Million,
which may be passed on by way of Rs. 3.13 per unit for the remaining period of the Financial
Year 2019-20. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 2™ quarter of FY 2019-20 (Oct to
Dec), being a pass through for PESCO. is quantified based on (i) the capacity and
transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanisin: (i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff:

and {(1ii) adjustiment of Variable O&M as per-actual being passed on to, PESCO per the




notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism. The requisite details alone with supnortine data and
| g g porting

material is attached herewith as Annexure — A

25 view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tarift.  Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs. it is requested that per the same process the 27 Quarter Adiustments for
FY 2019-20 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both

Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed-on.

3. Pruver/ Heguest

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2™ Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.
09 (1)/2019 dated 01-01-2019, consequent upon the determination of the Authority 1n respect of
PESCO dated 12-07-2018 and dated 10-09-2018 respectively, along with determination on
account of periodic adjustments for 1™ & 2™ Quarters of FY 2018-19 determined by NEPRA on
14-06-2019, 3 & 4" Quarterly Periodic Adjustments determined By NEPRA on 27-09-2019
and 1% Quarter Periodic Adjustments of FY 2019-20 determined By NEPRA on 26-11-2019,
notified vide SRO No. 669(1)/2019 dated 28-06-2019, SRO No. 1175(1)/2019 dated 36-09-2019
and SRO No. 1477(1)/2019 dated 29-11-2019 respectively. in aggregate amounting to Rs, 13,475
- Millien which may be passed on by way of Rs. 3.13 per unit for the remaining peried of

Financial Year 2019-20.
Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

- With best regards,

\
(Muhammad Angjad $xb
Chief Executive O

PESCO, PESHAWAR



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
2nd QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2019-20

) Rs. In Million
Description 2nd Qtr |
impact of T&D Losses o 1,912
Impact of VO&M - 208
Impact of CPP | | 11,058 |
tmpact of UoSC 298
Required Adjustment for the Quarter ' ' 13,475
Total Adjustment 13,475

*Note: FPA Ad ustments for Nov & Dec, 2019 are not yet determined. Calculation for Nov & Dec 2019 1is
based on CPPA-G data submitted to NEPRA for determination of FPA-Ad].




’WORM -6 ( A)
- _sshawar Electric Supply Company
‘Power Purchase (actual)

Demand & Energy

Units Received Mk
MDI ‘ : VY]

Energy Purchase Price [Rs/iwvh]
Capacity Purchase Price [Rs/ KW/ M
Transmission Charge_ : Rs/ KW/ 1]

Power Purchase Cost

“Energy Charge iMin Rs]
Capacity Charge [hln Rg]
Transmission Charge [Min Rs}
Adjustment *~ [Min Rs}
Total Operating Cost [l Rs)

12019-20

S Monthq

Oct-19

1,057
2,875
5.G853
2.699
148

6,339
7.760
426

14,526

" Month 5

Nov-18

923
2,655
45448

3,339

148

4197
8 886
384

13,457

7738
8,738
444

16,919

B3 L
S Ve

ontl
LR C 6




Guarterly Adjustments - Qrt

EPP Adjustment

EPP - 1st month of the Qrt
Reference -
Aciual

Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP .
Disafiowed & Deflferad Cost

Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed.

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual :
Variabie O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disatiowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 3rd month of the Grt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Defferad Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Ailowed

FY 2017-18
Betermination

2nd Qtr

3.7579
5.6953
0.3396
56557
03322

1.5656

24877
45448
0.2722
42726
08013

0.9836

4.46062
7770
0.3400
6.8370
0.3591

2.0177




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Ard month of the Qrt

2rd Gu
Target Losses for the quarter 3108

Ist month of the Qirt
Units Receved (MWh
Unils to be sold (MkWh)

Units without Life line {Mkywh)

Adjustment atready given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have heen with aliowed costs onty (Min Rs)
Impact of disallowed & Deffrerad cosis (Min s)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter oniy alicwed (MIn Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disatiowed & Deflered Cost{Min Re

Impact of lifeline, from new reference
impact of losses from new reference

2nd manth of the Qrt

s

Units {0 be sold (MkW)
Units without Life line. Agriculture & Domestic Consumer upto 300 units (MxkWh)
Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)

Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter anly atlowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost(MIn R

Impact of lifeline, from new reference ' 284
Impact of losses from new reference pele

3rd month of the Qrt

(i o JED i

Units to be sold {Mkvwh)
Units without Life line (MkWh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 7,421
Adjustment that should have been wilh aliowed costs only (Min Rs) 2,175
Impact of disailowed & Deffrered costs {MIn Rs) 387
Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Mir Rs} 74
Remaining adjustment for the Quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost(Min Rs 1,149
impact of lifeline, from new reference 55
impact of losses from new reference €695
impact of change of base reference price! Stay order by Peshawar High Court -
754
Total Adjustment on account of EPP aliowed oniy {Min Rs) 1,812

Totat Adjustment on account of EPP allowed disahowed & Deffered {Min Rs) 3:391




st month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Variable O&M ADJUSTMENT

Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt

Actual Variabie per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Price Variance
impact of losses

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

Znd month of the Qrt

Actual Variabie per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)
Price Variance

Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt

3rd month of the Qut

Actual Variabie per kWh

Delta Variabie per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)
Price Variance

Impact of losses

2na Oir

™
ey
]

Total Adjustment on account of variable O&M (Min Rs])




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1t month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh
Delta CPP per kWh

Znd Ot

Adjustment Required for the Month (l\.iln Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of iosses

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kwh

Delta CPP per kwh

Adjustment Reguired for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt
3rd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per ¥Wh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Hs)

Price Variance
Impact of iosses

Total Adjustment on account of CPP {MIn Rs}

Price Variance
Impact of losses




ist month of the Qirt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the tst month of the Qrt

st month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh
Delta UoSc per kWh

2nd Qtr
0.31

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Price Variance
impact of losses

Ref. for the Znd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt

Actual UeSC per kWh

Delta UnSc per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of josses

Ref, for the 3rd mionth of the qrt
3rd month of the Qut

Actual Uo3C per KWh

Delta UcSe per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

-3
P N

:]
o

Price Variance
impact of losses

Total Adjustment on account of UoSC {Min Rs)




Impact of Extra or l.ess Purchases

Ref Unit Purchased ( MkWh )
Ist month of the Qrt

1,131
2nd month of the Qrt 954
3rd month of the Qrt 1,051
3,136
Actual Unit Purchased ( MkWh )} |
[st month of the Qrt 1,057
2nd month of the Qrt 823
3rd month of the Qrt 1,078
3,059
Difference { MkWh )
Ist manth of the Qrt (74)
2nd month of the Qrt 31
3rd month of the Qrt 27
(77}
FPPF Ref { Per kWh }
Ref PPP { per kWh )
Ist month of the (Qrg 9.23
2nd month of the Qrt 873
3rd month of the Qrt 10.04
Impact of extra Pyrchases { Rs. Millions )
Ist month of the Qrt (680}
2nd month of the Qrt (267}
3rd month of the Qrt 270
(677)
PPP Reconciiiation I
Totat PPP for the 1st Month at reference (Rs.Aillion) 10,438
Total PPP for the 2nd Month at reference {Rs.Million) 8,331
Total PPP for the 3rd Month at reference {Rs.Million) 10,553
29,322
Actual PPP ( per kWh )
Ist month of the Qrt 1418
2nd month of the Qrt 15.18 -
3rd month of the Qrt 16.18
Total PPP for the 1st Month at actual (Rs.Million) 14,969
Total PPP for the 2nd Month at actual {(Rs.Million) 14,016
Total PPP for the 3rd Month at actual {Rs.Million) 17,440
46,425
Total Adjustment for Quarter 17,103

Net Recoverabie

12,897




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

Phone No. 091-9210226 Office of the
Fax No. 091-9223136 Company Secretary PESCO
Email: see.pesco@gmail.com Reoom No.158 Wapda House,

Shami Road, Peshawar

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited in its
135" BoD meeting held on 01-08-2019 has authorized Chief Executive Officer of the
Company to file the Tariff Petition for Financial Year 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, review

motion and subsequent adjustments (if required) with National Electric Power Regularity
Authority (NEPRA).

He along with other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to
sign individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority when

needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of the application.
Certified True Copy

S e %A

COMPANY SECRETARY
PESCO

Dated 01-08-2019

*fD:ATahir Fileyr




AFFIDAVIT

I Muhammad Amjad Khan S$/0 Mukaram Khan, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar

Electric Supply Company Limited {Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC
No. 17301-1389963-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents -
of this 2" Quarter Adjusfment Petition for FY 2019-20 inciuding all supporting
documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that

nothing has been concealed.

Deponent

Dated:- / /2020




QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Phone # 081 -9202211 Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Fax # 081 — 9201335 QESCO Zarghoon Road,Quetta.
No. & 765 /CEO/FD/ QESCO/Comp Dated: 0 &F ebruary, 2020

The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2nd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2019-20
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NGO, 08/DL/2001 DATED 30T APRIL 20023

Dear Sir,

Ty, Gorthoraroe oF coment —ctifad 00l Gide €0 0 N 0UTVMNTG dadad 00T 2010 r\)g:qrﬂm i=

su{}mlttmi? tmn application for the 2nd Quar’mri‘v Ad)ustmcnt*; for FY 2019-20 pertaining to:

A1) the capacity and transmission chdrges being passed-on to QESCO-as per-noetified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism;

iy the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP as per notified tariff; -

(iii} Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO as per notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are als
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it
is requested that the same process for 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019 - 20 may also be adopted;-
This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by-
Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 2nd

& 8

Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 01(1)/201 QQ;U s

dated 01-01-2019. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material. In case
any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

Y uh best regards

2

For information & n.a. Please __%
» SA(TahHTL)

Muhammia rif Copyf to: foey 2w
Chief Executive’Officer - DG (M&E) CC:Chaiman  — V&
. @(C\,%\ - M {Tariff} s (ei)

71 "
 ~E ,f -—m.(_,\x-. 1
4

{n
o
= 2
a el
o
S
1




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRICPOWER RFGUIATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

CAPPLICATION FOR 2ND QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS FOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF VIDE SRO NO. 01(1) / 2019 DATED 1ST JANUARY 2019 '

FEBRUARY 06, 2020

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON R0OAD, QUETTA

Fax# :92-81-9201335



1. Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan {(GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 13" May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of
1997 — 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except
District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicabie Tariff

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the
subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-
2017/10292-10294 dated 6" July, 2018.

2.2 Tarift notified vide SRO No. 0K{I)/2019 dated 01-01-2019 specifically provides for the

Quarterly Adjustments on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;

233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 01(1)/2019 dated 22-08—20]8, QESCO is
submiiting this application for the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 201920 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 6,919 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 5.60 per unit for the
remaining period of the current financial year. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 2™ quarter
of FY 2019-20 (October to December), being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based on: (i)
the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff: (iii)

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer



Pricing Mechanism; and (iv} Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — AL

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the
basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019-20 may alse be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adiustment may timely be passed on,

3. Praver/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 2nd
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2019-20 for the current notified tariff vide 01(I)/2019 dated

01-01-2019 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 6,919 Million, which may be passed on by way of

A

230560 per unit for the remaining

£,

~ Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be pa‘sséd.

With best regards,




Less / (Excess)

Impact of QESCO Quarterly Adjustment (Min. Rs.)
Particular Q%fjjg l
Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 7,905
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 12,608
Less / (Excess) 4,704
Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 499
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 625
- Less/ (Excess) 126
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 375
Actual as per CPPA-G Inwoice 625
250

Quarterly A'djushnent Recoverable / (Excess)

6,919 |




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 MINARA ROAD

Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR

PBX: 071-9310982 K¢ 2 E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com

No: FD/ SEPCO/BudEet/CP&C// %00 Dated: ng /6% /2020

The Registrar, For informatic™ ¢ 7 Please -
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, - /}:
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Avenue, \?Q:D(ﬂ L ﬁ" ?;ﬁﬁ; tf o C_:':'i Sy
Sector G-5/1 : - /;7 DpG (MEE) ce: Chﬂ:‘(’g?_x{.‘
Islamabad. o MIF )

Subject: 280 QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2019-20 - SEPCO
(LIECENSE # 21/D31/2011).

Ref'nce iy Tariff Determination for FY 201617 & FY 2017-18 by Authority vide your letter No. NEPRA/TRY-
435 /SEPCO-2018/10025-10027 dated 03-07-2018,

i) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide SRO 08(3)/
2019 dated 01-01-2019.

Kindly, it is submitted that pursuant to Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Determination FY 2016-17 & F.Y 2017-1¢,
subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide §.R.O No. 8(I}/2019 dated
01-01-2019, SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 27 quarter (Oct-2019 to Dec-201%)
of FY 2019-20.

D.A/ as above, p oy . '
SHAQUE MAHAR] ~ i)
ANCE DIRECTOR (afe
Copv To information:- v 5(3{};
s Director General {Finance) PEPCO, Wapda House, Lahore. ' QT
¢  Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G}, Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Hag Road, Bl Arka,

Islamabad.
e Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-
A, Pak- Secretariat, Islamabad.

Wipateq

FHuel Jcsinpy sojusg



SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY
Detail of Quarterly Adjustmnet FY 2019-20

2nd Qtr |
[Rs. In M]
or. Component Total
No.
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff | 5,305
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice | 8,175
Less / (Excess) 2,870
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 325
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 390
Less / (Excess) 65
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price |
Reference as per XWDISCOs Notified tariff 192
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 278
Less / (Excess) 86
3- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 351
4- Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable / (Excess) _ 3,371




Spfics

Qonior

Bipoe

e g d : N

Ry

FRIBAL ARFAS PIECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY PESIHAWAR
 ECECTRIC sy, Office of the
"Tel# 091-9212843 f@?’. = TG, EF £ CER T
& ey Z CH XECUTIVE OFFi ESCC
F 1-9212 L 2
FZﬁGQ@g? w9219257030 { 213- WAPDA House, Shami
Road Peshawar

‘paten

Email;-aming5984@vahoo.com

49 ICEOITESCO!  Dated O5 /O3 2020

The Registrar, Fey m “ -

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, __ AT j VL} e

NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue, ‘ C_;}a 1] % /w—-‘j;

is?ctlor;Gd-SH ey Finy Bl ™ ;{j} B 11;%1%

slamabad. —tne- ey e | \m/ "l

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER _~{n,
PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD .. { e
FROM OCTOBER-2019 TO DECEMBER-2018 TESCO LICENSE
NO.22/DL/2013 DATED 12-08- 2013

Ref:- Tariff determination for FY 2017-18 issued by the Authority vide letter No.

NEPRA/MTRF-444/TESCO-2018/13647-13649 dated August 31, 2018 and
duly notified vide SRO 10 (1)/2019 dated 1% January, 2019.

It is submitied that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process)y and orders by the Authority in taﬁf
determination for the FY 2017-18. TESCO herby submits quarterly adjustment for i§e
period from Oct-2019 to Dec-2019 on account of the foiiowmg - v

0N ;‘f‘g

i/

i) Capacity charges

FHUBL 105170 sompg

PRSI Rk ED R 5.
£
e

H) Use of System Charges Lo
i} Variable O&M
V) Impact of extra/less purchases N% g
V) T&D losses ' o 0 ;

i

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable Oi&M
has not been billed separately by CPPA. Therefore, it is presumed that the same has
been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on '{he above is attached at Annexure-A -

please:

PRAY
TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow quarterly adjustment of

Rs.-396 million {Annexure- A) for the period from Oct-201 9 to Dec 2019

DA as above:- oo
2 o=
L
=
Finan, ::*; ;i:;'
" Forinformation &n.a. Pl_gasa TESCO WIAPDA House _ iy @
s SA(Taritt-}) . Peshawar id ’:w« aﬁ
Copy to: i ertaad L" b
L DG (M&E) CC: Chaﬂm oo f .l_ 5 %:;’j
- MIF - W (Tar i
iV



Luarterly Adjustments- Quarter-2 {2019-20)

EPP Adjustment

15t month of Quarter-2 {2619.20)
Referance - 3.3881
Actunt 5.6653
Disallowad (Should have been Ailownd) . 1.8%72 0.4318
Fuet Price Adjustrent Allowed MW_W_M_M 1.5656
2nd month of e e -Guarier-2 {7049.20]
Qelerence . ’ 27148
4.5448
lowsd {(Show 4w Deen Allcwed) 3

0.2645
{Temative)

Funl Price Adjustment Allowed

Jrd month of
I

Reterence 4.7440

TATIG
22330 08674
1.5656 {Tentative)

witd have boen Allowed)

Silcte]
Fuel #rice Adjustment Ajowad

18t month of Quarter-2

net Losses for the quaner 12.47% -

st month of Quarter-3 (2019-20}
Linits Received (MxWyhj 185

Linits to be soid (M 144

'LJm; witheut life fine, Agricultural ang 1 lo 300 (Mkwh) 55
Adjusirnent slready givern (Min Rs;

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs}

Imgpact of disafiowed cosis (Mir f25)

Remeining adjustment for the guarter oniy aliowed (Min s}

Romaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disatiowad {Min Rs)

(201220}

87.
11

111
W" k2

2nd month of GQuarter-7 {2018-200 L
Unils Recalveg (MEwWh)

o Be soid (MkWh)

ine, Agricultucal and 1 o 300 (M)

Aay Goven (Min sy

ment thial snoaid have been with aliwed costs oniy {Min Iig)
of disaliowed costs fMin s} . . . -
Remaning aejustment for the quartor only aligwed [MHn Rs} T

Remaining adjustment for the guarter with allowed & disaltowed (Min Rs)

2{2019-20)

3rd month of Quarter-2{ 2nd month of Quarter

drd marth of

Unats Heceved ik

LInits o e sold {Mki)

Unit withaut e e Agticuliurs! ana 1 1o 200 HUES

Adjustmant arcady Gver (R Rsj

Adjustment that sheuld nave been with allowed costs only (Win Rs)

gt of eisaliowad cosls (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the Guarter {Min Rs)

Remaining agjustment for the quarter with aliowed & disaliowed {MIn Rs}

177
155
67

104
162

{2019-20}

24 G0

Tolal Adjustmaent o1 account of EPP atiowed only (Min Rs)

Tolal Adjustmont on scoount of EPP afiowed and disafiowed {Min Rs}
CPP ADJUSTMENT

Reb tor the st month of the Gt

63008

Tst month of Quarter-2 (2018.20)
Actuat TP ger kwvh

Lielta CFP par iwh

Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

46659
{1.8437) (16437
(271}

Ref. for the 20d month of the Qst -

Ind month of Quarter-2 (2018-20)
Actusl CFP per KA R A T :
Celta CFFF per kiph

Adjustment-Raquired for the Monkn (Min Rs}

SBEIR

54821
- 67317 (0.7317)
- e (116}

Fef. lor the 3re month of the qrt
3rd menth of Quarter-2 {20158-20
Actual CPP per kWh

Detia TFP per kwWn X
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs)

Total Adjustmant on account of CEP [wtn Ry}




UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 15t manth of the Qny

ist month of

Actuzt YoSC per kWh

Delta UaSe per ki

Adjustrent Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Grt

ind mcnlh af

Aclest VoS per kit

Dz-:lla UsSe por kivh

Adjustrment Required for the Month {Min Rg)

" Ref. for the 3rg manth of the get
3rd monlh of
Altual UGS par kv
Delts UoBe per kv
Adjustment Requirad for the Mantn {Min Rs)

Fotal Adjustrment on arcount of UeSC (Min Rs)

mam 1 for tho guarior the qu iarier allowcd d cc

Yo Adjustment for the guarter alldwed & Disal

0.3676

Quarier.2 {251 9-20}

0.2564

L1438 54
),

e e

R

- Quaner-2 (2G18-20)

Impact of Extra or Less Purchases

Ref Unit Purchased { MkWh §
I8l manth of
2ne month of
3rd smonth of

Actual Unit Purchased { Mkwh i
15t month of
Zrd month of
3rd month of

Bifference {§ MkWh H
" Istmonth of

2nd month of

3rd monin of

PEF Ref { Par kywh I

Ref PPP [ per kinh j
1st month of
2ny munth of
3rd month of

Impact of extrafless Purchases( R, Milliong }

Cuaner-? (2015-204 8%
Quiarion 2 2015-20) 172
CGusrter-3 201520 1685 .
452
Guartae-2 (2018.20) ' 185
Cuzrer-2 (2016.20) 153
. Quarter-2 (201520 177
500
Guarer-2? {2015. ?U} 14
Ciuart ~15
Cuaiter.z (7 8
;
Quarier.2 Z815-20) 10,708
Quader2 (2035.20) 1.955
Quanerz (2079203 . 10385

94 671

735

34577
— BAET

-395 674
R ey




Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2019-20

From Qct-2019 to Dec-2019

Annexure A -

Rupees in Millions -

Sr# Components Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Total
1 |EPP Adjustment 24 13 58 - .9'5
2 |cpp Adfustment (271) (116) (140} (526)
3 |UoSC Adjustment (23) (18) (17) o {69)
4 dmpact of extra/less Purchases 148 (135) 82 95
Sub-Total (122) (256) {(17) (396)






